
2003 Royal Manitoba Alpaca Show 
 
The third annual Royal Manitoba Alpaca Show was held April 3-5, 2003 in Brandon, Manitoba in conjunction with the 
Royal Manitoba Winter Fair. While the hours of preparation put in by the show committee ensured a good show, the 
committee was unable to control the weather. Unfortunately a winter storm (maybe that is why it is called the Winter Fair) 
prevented a number of farms from attending. Consequently, what was to be the largest show yet with 95 entries, ended 
up being similar in size to past years with 77 actually competing. Nevertheless, judge Tracey Riopel of Westlock, Alberta 
still had to decide her placings from many quality alpacas, which were placed using international rules. The Manitoba 
Alpaca Club wishes to thank all those people who helped to put the show on, and the participants who braved the 
elements to attend. Hopefully weather will not be an issue next year. Mark your calendars for April 1-3, 2004, when one of 
the top judges in the world, Maggie Krieger, will judge your alpacas. 
 
SHOW SPONSORS 
Platinum Sponsor:  
Sweet Dreams Alpaca Ranch  Dawn & Craig Rogers   Kenosee Lake, SK 
 
Gold Sponsors:  
Adventure Alpacas   Lloyd & Alice Groeneveld  Blackie, AB  
Penny Lee Alpacas   Penny & Rick Gogush   Cartier, MB 
 
Silver Sponsors:  
Double "E" Alpacas   Edwin & Elaine Wyatt   Whitewood, SK  
Muller Farms    Dean & Kemberlee Muller  Elkhorn, MB 
 
Bronze Sponsors:  
Agassiz Alpacas   Jeffrey & Valerie Watt   Roland, MB  
Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes  Minnedosa, MB  
Clearly Canadian Alpacas  Ted Sawchuk & Lila Knaus  Coleville, SK  
J Creek Alpacas   Robert, Tracey & Colton Inkster  Dauphin, MB  
Jumpin' L-K Alpaca Ranch   John Martin & Janice Chmurzynski Winnipeg Beach, MB  
Kemp Livestock Equipment & Tack Keith & Joan Kemp   Killarney, MB  
Prairie Farm Ranch Supply  Randy Miller      Teulon, MB  
Prairie Sky Alpacas   Cheria Gallant & Verna Thibodeau Warren, MB 
 
Copper Sponsors:  
Circle O Alpacas    Jeff & Murray Owens   Alexander, MB  
Country Vista Alpacas   Don & Lynn Hilderman   Duval, SK  
Just Choice Alpacas   Jack & Cathy Newby   Dinsmore, SK 
 
 
SHOW RESULTS (all huacaya - full fleece) 
 
Junior Female - White/Cream/Beige (7 entries)  
1st DEA Cassie's Cameo  Double "E" Alpacas   Edwin & Elaine Wyatt 
2nd Tiger Lily Tera's Jodie  Tiger Lily Ranch   Carol & Treverr Poole 
3rd Alisha's Crystal   Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
4th Agassiz's Candida   Agassiz Alpacas   Jeff & Bailey Watt 
 
Junior Female - Fawn (9 entries)  
1st Avalon's Promise   Promised Land Alpaca Ranch  Doug & Bernie Maddaford 
2nd Shesa Princess   Adventure Alpacas   Lloyd & Alice Groeneveld 
3rd Faith BAR    Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
4th Spruce Park Jemmya  Spruce Park Alpacas   Rob Blight & Kelly Kokoski 
 
Junior Female - Brown (7 entries)  
1st Mochanna    Spruce Park Alpacas   Rob Blight & Kelly Kokoski 
2nd Diamond Acres Calender Girl Muller Farms    Dean & Kemberlee Muller 
3rd NCA Princess   New Creation Alpacas   Sharon & Martin Tracy 
4th Circle O Kia OW018  Circle O Alpacas   Murray & Jeff Owens 
 
Junior Female - Black/Grey/Roan/Fancy (3 entries)  



1st ECA Miss Ellie   Eagle Creek Alpacas   Bill & Jessie Chernoff 
2nd T'n'C Ellagant Fitzgerald  T'n'C Farms    Trudy McCall & Cathy Merkley 
3rd J Creek Victoria   J Creek Alpacas   Robert & Tracey Inkster 
 
Champion Junior Female  Avalon's Promise   Promised Land Alpaca Ranch 
Reserve Champion Junior Female Mochanna    Spruce Park Alpacas 
 
Intermediate Female - White/Cream/Beige/Fawn (4 entries)  
1st ECA Natasha Ice   Eagle Creek Alpacas   Bill & Jessie Chernoff 
2nd Diamond Acres Prima Donna Muller Farms    Dean & Kemberlee Muller 
3rd Venus BAR   Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
4th T'n'C Aretha's RESPECT  T'n'C Farms    Trudy McCall & Cathy Merkley 
 
Intermediate Female - Brown/Black (5 entries)  
1st Darby BAR   Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
2nd Shepac's Shadow   Tiger Lily Ranch   Treverr & Carol Poole 
3rd Solitare BAR   Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
4th MBM First Class Miracle  Muller Farms    Dean & Kemberlee Muller 
 
Champion Intermediate Female  ECA Natasha Ice  Eagle Creek Alpacas 
Reserve Champion Intermediate Female Darby BAR   Bayes Alpaca Ranch 
 
Junior Male - White/Cream/Beige (8 entries)  
1st DEA Genayo   Double “E” Alpacas   Edwin & Elaine Wyatt 
2nd Nazko     Adventure Alpacas   Lloyd & Alice Groeneveld 
3rd ECA Alberta Ice   Eagle Creek Alpacas   Bill & Jessie Chernoff 
4th Agassiz's Prairie Thunder  Agassiz Alpacas   Jeffrey Watt 
 
Junior Male - Fawn (5 entries)  
1st Forest    Rainbow Alpaca Ranch   Stuart & Debbie Stilborn 
2nd PLA Coco Benjiro   Penny Lee Alpacas   Penny & Rick Gogush 
3rd Morrocco    Prairie Sun Alpacas   Trevor Hextall 
4th Thunder's Promise   Promised Land Alpaca Ranch  Doug & Bernie Maddaford 
 
Junior Male - Brown/Grey/Roan/Fancy (8 entries)  
1st PSA Rembrant   Prairie Sky Alpacas   Cheria Gallant/Verna Thibodeau 
2nd Hot Sunny Promise  Promised Land Alpaca Ranch  Doug & Bernie Maddaford 
3rd S. Dream's Zaccoyo's Cervato Sweet Dreams Alpaca Ranch  Craig & Dawn Rogers 
4th Rainbow AR Mac   Rainbow Alpaca Ranch   Stuart & Debbie Stillborn 
 
Junior Male - Black (7 entries)  
1st Lorenzo    Tiger Lily Ranch    Carol & Treverr Poole 
2nd Canadiana's Bo Diddley  T'n'C Farms    Trudy McCall & Cathy Merkley 
3rd Billy Bob BAR   Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
4th KayCee    Rainbow Alpaca Ranch   Stuart & Debbie Stillborn 
 
Champion Junior Male  DEA Genayo     Double “E” Alpacas 
Reserve Champion Junior Male Lorenzo    Tiger Lily Ranch 
 
Intermediate Male - White/Cream/Beige/Fawn (3 entries)  
1st PSA Atlantis   Prairie Sky Alpacas   Cheria Gallant/Verna Thibodeau 
2nd Samson's Arctic Star  Penny Lee Alpacas   Rick & Penny Gogush 
3rd Alexander Royale   Circle O Alpacas   Murray & Jeff Owens 
 
Intermediate Male - Brown/Black (3 entries)  
1st Cappaccino BAR   SLM Alpacas    Pat & Joel Lovatt 
2nd Eastwood    Prairie Sun Alpacas   Trevor Hextall 
3rd Rainbow AR Black Diamond Rainbow Alpaca Ranch   Stuart & Debbie Stilborn 
 
Champion Intermediate Male   PSA Atlantis   Prairie Sky Alpacas 
Reserve Champion Intermediate Male  Samson's Arctic Star  Penny Lee Alpacas 



 
Senior Male - White/Cream/Beige/Fawn (4 entries)  
1st Kelowna's Sundance Kid  Bayes Alpaca Ranch   George & Dianne Bayes 
2nd Dempster BAR   Prairie Dawn Fibre Alpacas  Teresa & Tracy Cochrance 
3rd Aldaron's Ciro   Great Plains Alpaca Ranch  Todd & Derek Baley 
4th Tickety Boo 09   Circle of Friends Alpacas  Heather Westgard 
 
SIRE'S PROGENY 
1st Peruvian Pistachio   Bayes Alpaca Ranch 
2nd Jolimont Peruvian Giacomo Prairie Sky Alpacas 
3rd Jolimont Peruvian Primo  Muller Farms 
 
DAM'S PROGENY 
1st Jolimont Peruvian Anastasia Prairie Sky Alpacas 
2nd Fleuris Tell    Spruce Park Alpacas/Tiger Lily Ranch 
3rd White Lighting BAR  Bayes Alpaca Ranch 
 
 
Grand Champion Female  ECA Natasha Ice   Eagle Creek Alpacas 
Reserve Champion Female  Avalon's Promise   Promised Land Alpaca Ranch 
 
Grand Champion Male   Kelowna's Sundance Kid  Bayes Alpaca Ranch 
Reserve Champion Male  DEA Genayo    Double “E” Alpacas 
 
SUPREME CHAMPION   ECA Natasha Ice   Eagle Creek Alpacas 


